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AMENDMENT ONE (1)

Issued by: 

National Cancer Institute
National Institutes of Health
9609 Medical Center Drive
Building 9609, Room 1E560
Rockville, MD 20850

Broad Agency Announcement Number: 

N44CO67006-79

Date of Broad Agency Announcement Issuance:

December 29, 2015

Date of Amendment No. 1 Issuance:

February 3, 2016

Number of Pages:

4 Pages

NCI Point of Contact:

Rosemary Hamill, Contracting Officer
E-Mail: ncioasbir@mail.nih.gov


The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers remain unchanged, 3:00 PM Eastern Standard Time on February 11, 2016.

Offerors MUST acknowledge receipt of the amendment by Amendment number(s) and date of the amendment on the NIH Form 2043 (Attachment 13). 

FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLDEGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Broad Agency Announcement remain unchanged and in full force and effect.


PURPOSE OF BAA AMENDMENT #1

The purpose of this amendment is to:  1) provide Questions and Answers related to this solicitation;      2) provide an update to the Salary Rate Limitation; and 3) update Section 9, Submission Forms and Certifications.  

1) The following questions were received and the responses are below:

Question:  I'm in the process of preparing an SBIR phase II application in response to BAA N44CO67006-79 and couldn't find any information regarding the earliest start date. 
Answer:  Page 14 of the solicitation states that awards will be made on/about September 2016.  
Question:  Due to recent weather conditions in the DC area and with the Federal Government and companies being shut down for several days, would NCI consider extending the deadline for proposals at least two weeks?
Answer:  Unfortunately, we cannot consider a time extension on the due date of proposals based on last week’s snow.
Question:  Page 43, for the submissions of certified cost or pricing data, the Government requests that Offerors do the following: “As later information comes into the Offeror’s possession, it should be submitted promptly to the Contracting Officer.”  Can the Government please describe what they consider as “later information”? 
Answer:  “Later information” is considered changes or updates in cost information previously submitted to the Government.  This is something that needs to be addressed if the proposal is selected for negotiations following the technical evaluation.
Question:  Section 3.6.1.5.3 of the RFP states “offerors proposing multiple PIs will need to submit a Leadership Plan as part of the Technical Proposal.” Can offerors presume that if only a single Principal Investigator is proposed, they are not required to submit a Leadership Plan?
Answer:  That is correct.  The Leadership Plan is related to proposals that include multiple Principal Investigators.  A Leadership Plan is not required for a proposal with one PI.
Question:  Proposal Intent and Section K - Can you tell me when and to who these forms are to be submitted?  



Answer:  You can submit the Proposal Intent form to the email address included in the solicitation (ncioasbir@mail.nih.gov) at any time before proposal submission.  Section K is submitted as a part of the Business Proposal.  
Question:  Can you please give me the submission site info?  Also where do I find info on salary caps for employees and consultants?
Answer:  Page 67, Part 6 “Submission of Proposals” of the solicitation lists the addresses.  Pages 44-45 address the Salary Rate Limitation. 

Question:  What is the maximum $ amount that we can request?  What is the maximum $ amount that can be used for outsourced activities?  

Answer:  The caps for the total cost of the awards vary by Topic Number and are included in Section 8 – Research Topics.  Up to 50% of the total cost is allowed to be subcontracted out for a Phase II contract.
Question:  I wanted to know what is the RFP and RFP number that has to be mentioned in the letter of intent for Phase II solicitation?

Answer:  The RFP and solicitation are the same document.  The number is BAA N44CO67006-79.  
Question:  Can we propose a human study? I will propose to send an instrument to NCI in Yr 2 and train the NCI investigators on how to use it.  Who will be the point of contact to list in my application? 
Answer:  Human studies are allowed, but if you will skip extensive animal studies in favor of the human studies, a strong justification is needed.  The scientific contacts for receipt of the instruments for independent testing in animals (late in Phase II) will be the NCI Division of Cancer Treatment and Diagnosis.
 Question:  In Topic 333, is it a requirement that all data aggregation be automated?  We ask because many valuable datasets related to environmental measures and cancers are still not available as APIs.  If this is not a requirement, can you define in greater detail what is meant by “automate data aggregation?”

Answer:  It is not a requirement that all data aggregation be automated as many useful data sources are not available via APIs.  But it is a requirement that the tool help users with getting data via APIs, where possible.  What looks like help is up to the offeror.
 Question:  In Topic 333 you state that the product must “Supply scripts or protocols to allow visualization of the correlation structure among collated variables.” Can you point us to an example (need not be related topically) where you feel this has been done effectively?

Answer:  We were thinking of simple blocks of correlation matrices, ultimately perhaps with the ability to highlight selected data points and have the highlights on the graph get highlighted in the spreadsheet of data.  SAS JMP allows for this sort of interactive visualization and selection of data.  See some of its interface via a free trial download – http://www.jmp.com/en_us/software.html.  We don’t see copying JMP a requirement, but some way of allowing point and click and selecting points on graphs as implemented in JMP seems like a plus in this context. 
  
NOTE:  The Questions and Answers period for this BAA closed on January 29, 2016.

2) Salary Rate Limitation (Page 44/item 8 in the solicitation) –
Salary Limits: Section 202 of the Consolidated Appropriations Act 2016 prohibits payments for salaries under grants and other extramural mechanisms in excess of Executive Level II previously set at $183,300, and effective January 10, 2016, increased to $185,100.
3) Submission Forms and Certifications -
a) Section 9.2 Technical Proposal Attachments – please substitute Attachment 3, Phase I Technical Proposal Cover Sheet (Appendix A), with the Phase II Technical Proposal Cover Sheet (Appendix D) linked below.
http://grants.nih.gov/grants/funding/SBIRContract/ContractAppendixD.pdf 
b) Section 9.3 Business Proposal Attachments – please include Contract Pricing Proposal (Appendix C) linked below. 
http://grants.nih.gov/grants/funding/SBIRContract/ContractAppendixC.pdf 
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